Incentive Scheme and the 2020 Incentive Scheme and are also included in the incentive scope

in the current period, the number shall be comprehensively determined based on the

remuneration level for positions at such level while taking into consideration the number

granted under the first grant of the Incentive Scheme and the 2020 Incentive Scheme; and (ii)

for those who are newly included in the incentive scope, the number shall be determined with

reference to the remuneration level for positions at such level. The number granted to

connected persons is determined on the same basis for determining the number of the

Restricted Shares to be granted to the Participants. The number of Restricted Shares to be

granted to the Participants will be further adjusted according to such participant’s salary level,

years of services, performance of company which he/she is working for and capacities.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Shareholder/Category
of shares Before granting Reserved Restricted Shares After granting Reserved Restricted Shares

Quantity
(0’000 shares)

Percentage to the
total number of

shares of the
Company on the

Grant Date
Quantity

(0’000 shares)

Percentage to the
total number of

shares of the
Company after the

grant of reserved
shares

Zheng Chun Lai 55.000 0.006% 60.000 0.006%
Zhang De Hui 56.000 0.006% 61.000 0.007%
Meng Xiang Jun 55.000 0.006% 60.000 0.006%
Cui Kai 38.000 0.004% 41.000 0.004%
Zheng Li Peng 25.000 0.003% 30.000 0.003%
Chen Biao 12.000 0.001% 16.000 0.002%
Zhang Li 0.000 0.000% 5.000 0.001%
Wang Feng Ying 0.000 0.000% 247.500 0.027%
Yang Zhi Juan 0.000 0.000% 4.000 0.000%
Total (connected

persons)
241.000 0.026% 524.500 0.057%

A sharesNote 613,612.074 66.439% 614,472.074 66.533%
H sharesNote 309,954.000 33.561% 309,954.000 33.561%
Total shares 923,566.074 100.000% 924,426.074 100.000%

Note: “A Shares” here refers to the total issued A Shares of the Company (inclusive of the A Shares held by the
connected persons specified above). “H Shares” here refers to the total issued H Shares of the Company.

The reserved grant of Restricted A Shares to connected persons will not lead to changes

in the right of control of the Company, and will not lead to a distribution of shareholding which

fails to satisfy relevant listing conditions.

(V) Performance Appraisal for Reserved Entitlements of Restricted Share Incentive Scheme

1. Performance appraisal at company level

Selection of
performance indicators Sales volume Net profit